WORK ORDER No. 1 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

DATE: June 12, 2024

TO: BCC Engineering, LLC 6401 SW 87 Avenue, Suite 200 Miami, Florida 33173 (305) 670-2350

The City of Doral authorizes the firm of BCC Engineering, LLC to provide professional services to design the stormwater improvements project for City of Doral, Year 1 of the Capital Improvement Plan. Where BCC Engineering, Inc. is a prequalified provider of professional engineering services selected in accordance with Consultant Competitive Negotiation Act (CCNA) requirements and approved by the City Council in March 2024 through Resolution No. 24-54. The work should be performed in accordance with the contract provisions contained in the Continuing Professional Services Agreement between BCC Engineering, LLC and the City of Doral dated January 4, 2021, and the attached Proposal dated October 16, 2023, and submitted by your firm for the above referenced project.

SCOPE OF SERVICES AND SCEHDULE:

The scope of the project will be as described in the attached proposal from BCC Engineering, LLC dated October 16, 2023, for the professional services to design the stormwater improvements project for City of Doral, Year 4 of the Capital Improvement Plan. The schedule requires the scope of work to be completed within twelve (12) months after Notice to Proceed is provided. All limitations of time set forth in this Work Order are of the essence. The performance of services associated with this Work Order will be executed on a lump sum basis not to exceed the amount of \$319,177.55.

You are required by the Continuing Service Agreement to begin work subsequent to the execution of this Work Order, or as directed otherwise. If you fail to begin work subsequent to the execution of this Work Order, the City of Doral will be entitled to disqualify the Proposal and revoke the award.

Work Order incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the Continuing Services Agreement dated January 4, 2021, between the parties as though fully set forth herein. In the event that any terms or conditions of this Work Order conflict with the Continuing Services Agreement, the provisions of this specific Work Order shall prevail and apply. Work Order is not binding until the City of Doral agrees and approves this Work Order.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and date first above written, in three (3) counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or accounting for the other counterpart be deemed an original Contract.

CONSULT	ANT: BCC Engineering, LLC		WITNESSES:	SEAL:
BY: NAME: TITLE:		1. 2.		_ _
OWNER:	City of Doral		AUTHENTICATION:	
BY:		BY:		
NAME:	Barbara Hernandez	NAME:	Connie Diaz	_
TITLE:	City Manager	TITLE:	City Clerk	
	D AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFF TY OF DORAL:	ICIENCY FOR TH	IE SOLE USE	
BY:				
NAME:	Valerie Vicente, ESQ.			
TITLE:	Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.			
	City Attorney			